

Order Paper Questions

RDIA OFFERS NOT ACCEPTED IN BRITISH COLUMBIA AND REST OF CANADA

Question No. 5,262—Mr. Brisco:

1. What was the number of RDIA net offers made and not accepted from 1969 to 1975 in (a) British Columbia (b) the rest of Canada for the (i) establishment of new industries (ii) expansion of existing industries?
2. What were the total amounts in each case for the incentives offered but not accepted?

Mr. Cliff McIsaac (Parliamentary Secretary to Minister of Regional Economic Expansion): The reply for the Department of Regional Economic Expansion is as follows: See table below.

Regional Development Incentives Program Information as of September 30, 1975 for Offers Made Between April 1, 1969 and September 30, 1975 Which were Subsequently Declined or Lapsed		
	Number of Offers Made which were Subsequently Declined, or Lapsed	Estimated Amount of Incentive Grants Offered
1. (a) In British Columbia		
(i) New Industries*	15	\$ 4,038,853
(ii) Expansion of Existing Industries**	2	303,600
	17	\$ 4,342,453
(b) Rest of Canada		
(i) New Industries*	376	96,683,949
(ii) Expansion of Existing Industries**	143	13,265,939
	519	\$109,949,888

* New industries include the following categories: (a) new facility (b) new product expansion (c) expansion and new facility (d) expansion and new product expansion (e) modernization and new facility (f) modernization and new product expansion (g) new facility and new product expansion (h) expansion, modernization, new facility (i) modernization, new facility, new product expansion (j) expansion, new facility, new product expansion (k) expansion, modernization, new product expansion (l) expansion, modernization, new facility, new product expansion.

** Expansion of existing industries includes the following categories: (a) expansion (b) modernization and (c) expansion and modernization.

PRIME MINISTER'S TRIP APRIL 10, 1976

Question No. 5,270—Mr. Cossitt:

1. Did the Prime Minister attend an event sponsored by the Mount Royal Liberal Association on April 10, 1976 and, if so (a) did he travel by helicopter to and from Ottawa (b) who owned and who paid for the use of the helicopter?

2. If the helicopter was government owned (a) what was the entire cost to the taxpayer including all flying time and waiting time (b) what are the names and addresses of all persons who travelled in the Prime Minister's party (c) were any other helicopters used to accompany the

[Mr. Poulin.]

Prime Minister and, if so, what are all the details in this regard including names of those on board exclusive of news media personnel?

3. Is the Prime Minister giving consideration to changing his past procedure of travelling to Liberal Party functions at public expense and, if not, is he prepared to immediately give such reconsideration?

Right Hon. P. E. Trudeau (Prime Minister): 1. Yes. (a) Yes; (b) Ministry of Transport.

2. (a) \$357; (b) Prime Minister, Justin Trudeau, Sacha Trudeau, Mary Macdonald, Administrative Assistant to the Prime Minister, Room 214, East Block; (c) Not applicable.

3. See reply to question No. 2,333, part 3, answered October 14, 1975.

COMMUNITY SERVICES PROGRAM

Question No. 5,283—Mr. Korchinski:

1. Has the Department of Regional Economic Expansion committed itself to the Community Services Programme (Program 2) and, if so, in what amount?

2. (a) How much is allocated to Project 1, Community Water Supply and Sewage Disposal (b) how many Indian or Metis people are involved and what is the allocation of funds to each group (c) how many departmental or resource people are involved and what is the cost of their services?

3. How much is allocated to Project 2, Multi-Purpose Community Facilities, for (a) Sub-project 1, Fire Halls (b) Sub-project 2, Town Halls (c) Sub-project 3, Community Halls (d) Sub-project 4, Municipal Buildings (e) Sub-project 5, Streets (f) Sub-project 6, Gymnasiums (g) Sub-project 7, Educational Facilities (h) Sub-project 8, Potato Lake Probationary Hostel (i) Sub-project 9, Group Home for Boys-Beauval (j) Sub-project 10, Creighton-Home for Girls (k) Sub-project 11, Pinehouse Health Centre (l) Sub-project 12, Dental Clinics and, in each case, how many (i) Indian or Metis people are involved and what is the allocation of funds to each group (ii) departmental or resource people are involved and what is the cost of their services?

4. How much is allocated to Project 3, Community Planning, for (a) Sub-project 1, Housing Needs Survey (b) Sub-project 2, Terrain Analysis and Photogrammetric Contour Mapping (c) Sub-project 3, Legal surveys and, in each case, how many (i) Indian or Metis people are involved and what is the allocation of funds to each group (ii) departmental or resource people are involved and what is the cost of their services?

Mr. Cliff McIsaac (Parliamentary Secretary to Minister of Regional Economic Expansion): The reply for the Department of Regional Economic Expansion is as follows: 1. Yes. The Canada-Saskatchewan Interim Subsidiary Agreement on the Saskatchewan Northlands allocates \$7,320,000 to the program.

2. (a) As of March 31, 1976, \$4,861,680 in DREE funds have been authorized; (b) A number of northern communities with a total population of approximately 9,000 will be served by the program. A high percentage of the population is made up of people of native ancestry. Priority is also given to the employment of northern people in the construction of individual sub-projects. Funds are not specifically allocated to people of native ancestry; (c) See reply to question No. 5,282, 2(a) (ii).

3. (a) As of March 31, 1976, \$59,355 in DREE funds have been authorized. Two northern communities, Buffalo Narrows and Green Lake, with a total population of approximately 1,700 will be served by the sub-project; (b) As of March 31, 1976, \$18,312 in DREE funds have been authorized. The community of Cumberland House, with an approximate population of 938 will be served by the sub-